



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 755/2024**
SHVETA AGGARWAL & ORS.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Parth Mahajan, Advocate for
(thr. vc)

versus

DEEPAK DIESH & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. S.C. Singhal, Advocate
for respondent No.1(through vc)
Mohd. Faisal Khan, Advocate for
respondent Nos.2A & 2B (thr. vc)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **23.02.2026**

CM APPL.73534/2024 (for appointment as Guardian ad litem)

1. This is an application moved by the applicant/Smt. Chaya Diesh wife of Sh. Deepak Diesh/respondent No.1 for her appointment as guardian ad-litem of respondent No.1-Deepak Diesh.
2. It is stated in the application that respondent No.1/ Sh. Deepak Diesh has undergone brain surgery and so not in position to sign or put thumb impression on any document and his mental condition is not sound. It is further stated in the application that applicant is the wife of the respondent No.1 and has no adverse interest to that of respondent No.1 and is the most fit person to be



appointed as guardian ad-litem/next friend of respondent No.1 and to pursue/contest the present appeal on his behalf.

3. Learned counsel for the non-applicants i.e. appellant and respondent Nos.2A & 2B submit that they have no objection in case the present application is allowed.
4. Consequently, the present application is allowed and the applicant/Smt. Chaya Diesh is appointed as next friend and guardian ad-litem of the respondent No.1/Sh. Deepak Diesh.
5. Application stands disposed of.

RFA 755/2024

6. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 28.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 23, 2026

vk